BOROUGH OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 22-06

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-1 TITLED "SOLICITORS, PEDDLERS AND JUNK DEALERS"

WHEREAS, the Borough of Englewood Cliffs maintains Ordinance § 4-1, titled "Solicitors, Peddlers and Junk Dealers"; and

WHEREAS, Section 4-1.4 sets forth an application, fingerprinting, and photographing process; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council seeks to amend the Ordinance to reflect current practices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Ordinance § 4-1 is hereby amended as follows:

4-1 SOLICITORS, PEDDLERS AND JUNK DEALERS

4-1.1 to 1.2 [NO CHANGES]

4-1.3 Application, Fingerprint, Photograph.

All applications for licenses shall be in writing on forms furnished by the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, signed by the applicant or the agent of the applicant and presented to the borough clerk. The said application shall state the name of the applicant, the correct name under which the business is being operated, the residence of the applicant, and such other pertinent information as may be considered necessary to properly consider the application. No application shall be granted unless the applicant shall provide the borough clerk with a certificate indicating that he has been fingerprinted by the chief or other proper police officer of the Borough of Englewood Cliffs, or in the alternative, a vendor to be designated by the Borough of Englewood Cliffs to perform such fingerprinting. The applicant shall also provide a recent photograph, not more than one year old, of passport size, which may be exhibited upon request during the pursuit of his business.

4-1.4 to 1.8 [NO CHANGES]

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Borough of Englewood Cliffs which are inconsistent with the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies only.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any and/or all of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED as follows:

- a. Within five (5) days (Sundays excepted) of adoption on second reading, this Ordinance shall be presented to the Mayor for his signature by the Acting Borough Administrator;
- b. Within ten (10) days (Sundays excepted) of receipt of this Ordinance, the Mayor shall either approve this Ordinance by affixing his signature hereto or shall return it, unsigned, together with a written statement of his veto and objections to the Ordinance as a whole or any parts thereof;
- c. The return of the Ordinance and written objections shall be made by the Mayor and given to the Acting Borough Administrator, who shall forthwith provide same the Borough Council;
- d. This Ordinance shall not take effect without the Mayor's approval, unless the Mayor fails to return the Ordinance to the Borough Council as set forth above, or unless, following the return of the Ordinance with the Mayor's veto and objections, the Borough Council shall, by a vote of two-thirds of the members of the Borough Council, resolve to override the Mayor's veto.
- e. In the absence of a Mayoral veto or an override of the Mayoral veto, the Ordinance shall take effect pursuant to the above and after publication.

Introduced: April 27, 2022 Adopted: June 8, 2022